

No. 16-894

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD PERUTA; MICHELLE LAXSON; JAMES DODD;  
LESLIE BUNCHER, DR.; MARK CLEARY; CALIFORNIA  
RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO;  
WILLIAM D. GORE, individually and in his capacity as  
Sheriff,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

C.D. MICHEL  
CLINTON B. MONFORT  
SEAN A. BRADY  
ANNA M. BARVIR  
MICHEL &  
ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd.  
Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 7, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Courts Are Divided Over Whether And To What Extent The Second Amendment Applies Outside The Home. ....	3
II. This Is The Right Case To Resolve The Exceptionally Important Constitutional Question Presented. ....	6
III. Respondents Have Deprived Petitioners Of Their Second Amendment Rights. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774 (Mass. 2012).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (2012) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Norman v. State</i> , No. SC15-650 (Fla. Mar. 2, 2017).....	3
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011).....	4
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4

### Statutes

Cal. Fish & Game Code §3004(a) .....	10
Cal. Penal Code §374c .....	10
Cal. Penal Code §26045(a) .....	11
Cal. Penal Code §26045(c).....	11

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Reg. tit. 14, §1413 ..... 10  
Cal. Code Reg. tit. 14, §4313(a)..... 10  
Cal. Code Reg. tit. 14, §550(b)(10) ..... 10  
Cal. Code Reg. tit. 14, §551 ..... 10  
Cal. Code Reg. tit. 14, §552 ..... 10

**Other Authority**

San Diego Assoc. of Gov'ts, *San Diego Region  
City/County Population and Housing  
Estimates* (Jan. 1, 2010), available at  
<http://bit.ly/2111F78> ..... 9
